1Scientific RepoRts | 7: 1183  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-01339-6
Demonstration of Shot-noise-
limited Swept Source OCT Without
Balanced Detection
Vala Fathipour1, Tilman Schmoll2, Alireza Bonakdar1, Skylar Wheaton1 & Hooman Mohseni1
Optical coherence tomography (OCT) has been utilized in a rapidly growing number of clinical and
scientific applications. In particular, swept source OCT (SS-OCT) has attracted many attentions due to

References
 1. Huang, D. et al. Optical coherence tomography. Science 254, 1178–1181, doi:10.1126/science.1957169 (1991).
 2. Fujimoto, J. G., Pitris, C., Boppart, S. A. & Brezinski, M. E. Optical coherence tomography: an emerging technology for biomedical
imaging and optical biopsy. Neoplasia 2, 9–25, doi:10.1038/sj.neo.7900071 (2000).
 3. Fujimoto, J. G. Optical coherence tomography for ultrahigh resolution in vivo imaging. Nature Biotechnology 21, 1361–7,
doi:10.1038/nbt892 (2003).
 4. Choi, B. et al. Use of optical coherence tomography to monitor biological tissue freezing during cryosurgery. Journal of Biomedical
Optics 9, 282–6, doi:10.1117/1.1648647 (2004).
 5. Al-Mujaini, A., Wali, U. K. & Azeem, S. Optical coherence tomography: clinical applications in medical practice. Oman Medical
Journal 28, 86–91, doi:10.5001/omj.2013.24 (2013).
 6. Cho, N. H., Jung, U., Kim, S. & Kim, J. Non-destructive inspection methods for LEDs using real-time displaying optical coherence
tomography. Sensors 12, 10395–10406, doi:10.3390/s120810395 (2012).
 7. Zhang, Q. et al. Wide-field optical coherence tomography based microangiography for retinal imaging. Scientific Reports 6, 22017,
doi:10.1038/srep22017 (2016).
 8. Potsaid, B. et al. Ultrahigh speed 1050 nm swept source/Fourier domain OCT retinal and anterior segment imaging at 100,000 to
400,000 axial scans per second. Optics express 18, 20029–20048, doi:10.1364/OE.18.020029 (2010).
 9. Low, A. F., Tearney, G. J., Bouma, B. E. & Jang, I. Technology Insight: optical coherence tomography—current status and future
development. Nature Clinical Practice Cardiovascular Medicine 3, 154–162, doi:10.1038/ncpcardio0482 (2006).
 10. Su, Y. et al. Measurements of the thermal coefficient of optical attenuation at different depth regions of in vivo human skins using
optical coherence tomography: a pilot study. Biomedical Optics Express 6, 500–513, doi:10.1364/BOE.6.000500 (2015).
 11. Kang, H. et al. Nondestructive assessment of early tooth demineralization using cross-polarization optical coherence tomography.
IEEE Journal of Selected Topics In Quantum Electronics 16, 870–876, doi:10.1109/JSTQE.2009.2033610 (2010).
 12. Otis, L. L., Everett, M. J., Sathyam, U. S. & Colston, B. W. Jr. Optical coherence tomography: a new imaging: technology for dentistry.
The Journal Of The American Dental Association 131, 511–514, doi:10.14219/jada.archive.2000.0210 (2000).
 13. Fujimoto, J. G. et al. Optical biopsy and imaging using optical coherence tomography. Nature Medicine 1, 970–972, doi:10.1038/
nm0995-970 (1995).
 14. Rollins, A. M. & Izatt, J. A. Optimal interferometer designs for optical coherence tomography. Optics Letters 24, 1484–1486,
doi:10.1364/OL.24.001484 (1999).
 15. Podoleanu, A. G. Unbalanced versus balanced operation in an optical coherence tomography system. Applied Optics 39, 173–182,
doi:10.1364/AO.39.000173 (2000).
 16. Mohan, N. et al. Photon-counting optical coherence-domain reflectometry using superconducting single photon detectors. Optics
Express 16, 18118–18130, doi:10.1364/OE.16.018118 (2008).
 17. Yun, S. H., Tearney, G. J., de Boer, J. F., Iftimia, N. & Bouma, B. E. High-speed optical frequency-domain imaging. Optics express 11,
2953–2963, doi:10.1364/OE.11.002953 (2003).
 18. Chinn, S. R., Swanson, E. A. & Fujimoto, J. G. Optical coherence tomography using a frequency-tunable optical source. Optics
Letters 22, 340–342, doi:10.1364/OL.22.000340 (1997).
 19. Grulkowski, I. et al. High-precision, high-accuracy ultra long-range swept-source optical coherence tomography using vertical
cavity surface emitting laser light source. Optics Letters 38, 673–675, doi:10.1364/OL.38.000673 (2013).
 20. Grulkowski, I. et al. Retinal, anterior segment and full eye imaging using ultrahigh speed swept source OCT with vertical-cavity
surface emitting lasers. Biomedical Optics Express 3, 2733–2751, doi:10.1364/BOE.3.002733 (2012).
 21. Chen, Y., de Bruin, D. M., Kerbage, C. & de Boer, J. F. Spectrally balanced detection for optical frequency domain imaging. Optics
Express 15, 16390–9, doi:10.1364/OE.15.016390 (2007).
 22. Kuo, W. C., Lai, C. M., Huang, Y. S., Chang, C. Y. & Kuo, Y. M. Balanced detection for spectral domain optical coherence tomography.
Optics Express 21, 19280–91, doi:10.1364/OE.21.019280 (2013).
 23. Movassaghi, Y., Fathipour, V., Fathipour, M. & Mohseni, H. Analytical modeling and numerical simulation of the short-wave
infrared electron-injection detectors. Applied Physics Letters 108, 121102, doi:10.1063/1.4944602 (2016).
 24. Fathipour, V. et al. Isolated Electron Injection Detectors With High Gain and Record Low Dark Current at Telecom Wavelength.
IEEE Journal of Selected Topics in Quantum Electronics 20(6), 65–70, doi:10.1109/JSTQE.2014.2358077 (2014).
 25. Fujiwara, K. & Matoba, O. High-speed cross-sectional imaging of valuable documents using common-path swept-source optical
coherence tomography. Applied Optics 50, H165–H170, doi:10.1364/AO.50.00H165 (2011).
 26. Shelton, R. L. et al. Optical coherence tomography for advanced screening in the primary care office. Journal of Biophotonics 7,
525–533, doi:10.1002/jbio.201200243 (2014).
 27. Lu, C. D. et al. Handheld ultrahigh speed swept source optical coherence tomography instrument using a MEMS scanning mirror.
Biomedical Optics Express 5, 293–311, doi:10.1364/BOE.5.000293 (2014).
 28. Drew, M., Li, D. & Pacifici, D. Measuring subwavelength spatial coherence with plasmonic interferometry. Nature Photonics 10,
681–687, doi:10.1038/nphoton.2016.162 (2016).
 29. John, D. D. et al. Wideband Electrically Pumped 1050-nm MEMS-Tunable VCSEL for Ophthalmic Imaging. Journal of Light wave
Technology 33, 3461–3468, doi:10.1109/JLT.2015.2397860 (2015).
 30. Yang, W., Gerke, S.A., Ng, K.W., Rao, Y., Chase, C. & Chang-Hasnain, C. J. Laser optomechanics. Scientific Reports 5, doi:10.1038/
srep13700 (2015).
 31. Memis, O. G. et al. A photon detector with very high gain at low bias and at room temperature. Appl. Phys. Lett. 91, 171112,
doi:10.1063/1.2802043 (2007).
 32. Fathipour, V., Jang, S. J., Nia, I. H. & Mohseni, H. Impact of three-dimensional geometry on the performance of isolated electron-
injection infrared detectors. Applied Physics Letters 106, 021116, doi:10.1063/1.4905864 (2015).
 33. Memis, O. G. et al. Sub-Poissonian Shot Noise of a High Internal Gain Injection Photon Detector. Optics Express 16, 12701–6,
doi:10.1364/OE.16.012701 (2008).
 34. Data from “PDB460C, Thorlabs”. Information available at (https://www.thorlabs.com/thorcat/21600/PDB460C-AC-Manual.pdf).
 35. Data from “EBR370006-02 EXALOS AG”. Information available at (http://www.exalos.com/balanced-receivers/).
 36. Thorlabs: Balance Amplified Photodetectors (PDB410C, PDB420C, PDB440C, PDB460C), Available at: https://www.thorlabs.com/
newgrouppage9.cfm?objectgroup_id=5201#7259.
 37. Sarunic, M. V., Choma, M. A., Yang, C. & Izatt, J. A. Instantaneous complex conjugate resolved spectral domain and swept-source
OCT using 3 × 3 fiber couplers. Optics Express 13, 957–967, doi:10.1364/OPEX.13.000957 (2005).
 38. Gong, J. et al. Optimal spectral reshaping for resolution improvement in optical coherence tomography. Optics Express 14,
5909–5915, doi:10.1364/OE.14.005909 (2006).
 39. Ansbaek, T., Chung, I. S., Semenova, E. S. & Yvind, K. 1060-nm Tunable Monolithic High Index Contrast Subwavelength Grating
VCSEL. IEEE Photonics Technology Letters 25(4), 365–367, doi:10.1109/LPT.2012.2236087 (2013).
 40. Rao, Y. et al. Long-Wavelength VCSEL Using High-Contrast Grating. IEEE Journal of Selected Topics in Quantum Electronics 19(4),
1701311–1701311, doi:10.1109/JSTQE.2013.2246780 (2013).
 41. Jayaraman, V. et al. High-speed ultra-broad tuning MEMS-VCSELs for imaging and spectroscopy. Proc. SPIE 8763, 87630H
(2013).